
4611      Written Answers        [RAJYA SABHA] to Questions 4612


t[THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OP FOOD (SHRI A. M.
THOMAS): (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

(a) The purchase price of milk i3 the same in Delhi, Punjab and Uttar Pradesh.
A basic price is fixed for buffalo milk containing 6 5 per cent, fat and 9 per cent, solids-not-fat and cow milk containing a minimum of 4-0 per cent, fat and 8-5 per cent. Bolids-not-fat, p?-o-rata increase or decrease in price being effected according to the percentage of the fat content and solids-not-fat. The basic price varied from Rs. 15 to Rs. 22 per maund during the past 12 months.

(b) Milk is purchased through contractors and from Milk Producers' Cooperatives and State Farms.

(c) Suitable persons already in the milk trade are appointed as contractors.
They are allowed a comnrssion of Re.
0'75nP. a maund of milk supplied by them, in addition to (i) supply of ice for pre-cooling of milk; and (ii) transport of milk from the assembling centre of the contractor to the milk collection and chilling centre of the Scheme, if these are situated at a considerable distance from each etc.?]


t [AYURVEDIC AUSHDHALAYA UNDER
CHSS

•819. SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA:
Will the Minister of HEALTH be pleased to state:

(a) whether it has been decided to open an Ayurvedic Aushdhalaya under the Contributory Health Service Scheme;

(b) if so, what are the details of the scheme under which it will be opened;

(c) when it is likely to be opened; and
(d) whether Government give any grant to the Aushdhalaya that is being run in the MP's Club in North Avenue for the purchase of medicines etc.?]


f[ ] English translation.
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t[THE MINISTER OF HEALTH (DR.

SUSJHLA NAYAR) :   (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The dispensary will be located at a central place, under an Ayurvedic physician with necessary ancillary staff, so that it can cater to all the beneficiaries who desire treatment by Ayurvedic system. It will provide treatment for medical cases only.

(c) It will be opened as soon as suitable accommodation is available at a central place.

(d) Yes. A non-recurring grant of Rs.
1,000 was sanctioned in 1957 from the Health Minister's Discretionery Grant for the development of the M-P.'s Club Ayurvedic dispensary in North Avenue.]

PIE-MONEY   SYSTEM   IN   RAILWAY
TELEGRAPH OFFICES

*824. SHRI P. K. KUMARAN: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether orders were issued by the Railway Board in the year 1958, to introduce the system of paying pie-money in the Railway Telegraph Offices;

(b) if so, whether the system has been introduced on all the Railways; and

(c) if the answer to part (b) above be in the negative, the reasons therefor?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI S. V.
RAMASWAMY) :   (a) Yes, Sir.


(b) No. It has been introduced only on five Railways out of eight.

(c) The selection of the circuits for outturn pie-money allowance has been left to the General Managers in consultation with the Financial Adviser and Chief Accounts Officer. The examination and framing of the subsidiary rules has taken some time.

RURAL    ELECTRIFICATION IN PUNJAB
•825. SHRI V. M. CHORDIA: Will the

Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to state the amount granted by the Central Government for the purpose of rural electrification in Punjab?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN TH«
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND POWER
(SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN): RS. 161.29 lakhs.


t[ SUPPLY OF ELECTRICITY TO MADHYA

PRADESH FROM HIRAKUD PROJECT

*826. SHRI V. M. CHORDIA: Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to state:

(a) the quantum of electricity which the Government of Orissa has agreed to give to the Government of

f[ ] English translation.

